Sensitivity analysis - exchange rate

Regarding the financial instruments that result in an exchange rate risk exposure, a fluctuation of 10% in the
EUR/USD exchange rate, as at 31 March 2025 and 2024, would lead to an increase/(decrease) in the EDP
Group results and/or equity as follows:

Mar 2025 Mar 2024

Thousand Euros Profit or loss Equity Profit or loss Equity

+10% -10% +10% -10% +10% -10% +10% -10%

USD  7,870  -9,618  -7,205  8,806  14,774  -18,058  -18,981  23,199

This analysis assumes that all other variables, namely interest rates, remain unchanged.

The EDP Group continues to use forward-starting interest rate swaps to hedge interest rate risk in future
refinancings.

Sensitivity analysis - Interest rates (excluding the Brazilian operations)

Based on the Group's debt portfolio, except for Brazil, and the related derivative financial instruments used to
hedge the related interest rate risk, a 100 basis points change in the interest rates as at 31 March 2025 and
2024 would lead to an increase/(decrease) in the EDP Group results and/or equity as follows:

Mar 2025

Profit or loss Equity

Thousand Euros 100 bp increase 100 bp decrease 100 bp increase 100 bp decrease
Cash flow effect:

Hedged debt  -6,000  6,000  —  —

Unhedged debt  -4,025  4,025  —  —

Fair value effect:

Cash flow hedging derivatives  —  —  51,869  -51,869

 -10,025  10,025  51,869  -51,869

EDP Interim Report 1st  Quarter
Financial Statements and Notes

Index 17

Mar 2024

Profit or loss Equity

Thousand Euros 100 bp increase 100 bp decrease 100 bp increase 100 bp decrease

Cash flow effect:

Hedged debt  -6,000  6,000  —  —

Unhedged debt  -7,097  7,097  —  —

Fair value effect:

Cash flow hedging derivatives  —  —  26,292  -26,292

Trading derivatives (accounting perspective)  -5  5  —  —

 -13,102  13,102  26,292  -26,292

This analysis assumes that all other variables, namely exchange rates, remain unchanged.

Brazil - Sensitivity analysis - exchange rate

Two Brazilian subsidiaries are mainly exposed to the USD/BRL exchange rate risk, arising from USD debt for
which the exposure is completely offset by Cross Currency Interest Rate Swaps.

Brazil - Sensitivity analysis - Interest rates

Based on the portfolio of operations, a 25% change in the interest rates, to which the EDP Brasil subsidiaries
are exposed to, would have an impact to EDP Group in the following amounts:

Mar 2025 Mar 2024

Thousand Euros + 25% - 25% + 25% - 25%

Financial instruments - assets  12,549  -12,561  8,298  -8,011

Financial instruments - liabilities  -140,555  136,346  -80,722  82,346

Derivative financial instruments  -12,927  14,771  -21,916  24,614

 -140,933  138,556  -94,340  98,949

Liquidity risk management

The table below shows the contractual undiscounted cash flows and the estimated interests due, computed
using the rates available at 31 March 2025:

Thousand Euros Mar 2026 Dec 2026 Dec 2027 Dec 2028 Dec 2029
Following

years
Total

Bank loans  580,769  62,154  138,696  893,091  528,856  607,841  2,811,407

Bond loans  2,705,769  1,479,197  1,712,214  1,812,676  1,949,989  3,287,173  12,947,018

Hybrid bond  111,737  —  —  —  —  5,500,000  5,611,737

Commercial paper  2,241  —  —  —  104,022  335,183  441,446

Other loans  85,415  100  —  —  —  18,203  103,718

Interest payments (i)  451,876  533,604  609,291  505,095  366,275  794,625  3,260,766

 3,937,807  2,075,055  2,460,201  3,210,862  2,949,142  10,543,025  25,176,092

(i) The coupons of the hybrid bonds were included taking into consideration the earliest possible call date.

Energy market risk management

Energy market risk management (excluding the Brazilian operations)

The Group considers that most important risk indicator is the Margin@Risk metric, which is a parametric
calculation of the Value@Risk that gives visibility on individual risk elements of the Portfolio and different
timeframe granularities but at the same time it provides the aggregated overall metric that considers
diversification effect. The distribution by business segments is as follows: